the valuation of long-term insurance policy reserves for Zillmer/FPT adjustment under the Net

Level Premium Valuation method. The Company’s management considered that such

changes provide information that is more relevant and no less reliable to the decision-making

needs of financial statement users.

 The effects of the changes in accounting policies to the beginning balances as at 1 January

2022 of line items in the statement of changes in owners’ equity were summarised as follows:

 (Unit: thousand Baht)

 1 January 2022

As previously

reported Adjustments (1) Restated

Statement of Changes in Owners’ equity

Retained earnings - unappropriated 2,490,513 12,457,383 14,947,896

Statutory reserves 466,939 655,651 1,122,590

(1) Adjustments of the effects from changes in accounting policies

 (Unaudited but reviewed)

3

The effects of the changes in accounting policies to line items in the statement of

comprehensive income for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 were summarised

as follows:

 (Unit: thousand Baht)

 For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022

As previously

reported Adjustment (1) Reclassification (2) Restated

Statement of comprehensive

income

Unearned premium reserves

increased from prior period 194,726  (2,832) - 191,894

Long-term insurance policy

reserves increased from prior

period 1,199,766 11,725  - 1,211,491

Commission and brokerage

expenses 592,176  (35,151) - 557,025

Other underwriting expenses 548,128  (181,649) - 366,479

Operating expenses 720,842  (191,131) (7,213) 522,498

Finance costs - - 2,197 2,197

Gains on exchange rate (5,016) - 5,016 -

Income tax expenses  5,041 81,586  - 86,627

Net profit   21,884 317,452  - 339,336

Earnings per share (Baht)  0.01 0.14 - 0.15

(1) Adjustments of the effects from changes in accounting policies

(2) Reclassification to conform to the current period’s classification

2. Cash and cash equivalents

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 31 March 2023 31 December 2022

Cash on hand 55  55

Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date 2,056,366  3,127,360

Total 2,056,421 3,127,415

Less: Allowance for expected credit losses - (354)

Cash and cash equivalents - net 2,056,421 3,127,061